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OVERVIEW
Urban8 is a new high tech urban logistics and manufacturing hub, strategically 
situated in the heart of Birmingham. It features eight cutting-edge units, each 
equipped with the latest ESG amenities as standard.
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EXTERIOR

Mettaline feature beam
profiled Curtain Wall Surround.
colour anthracite (RAL 7016)

EW-4

* DIM TBC panel thickness to be better
than design u-value.
Colour: Anthracite RAL 7016

ACTUAL DRAWN

EXTERIOR

Composite cladding panel with
non-combustible stonewool core,
HORIZONTALLY laid.
900 high panels with micro-rib
outer surface.
Vertical joint with snap on cover
flashing.
Eurobond Europanel S5
(or similar approved.)

               INTERIOR

EW-3

* DIM TBC panel thickness to be better
than design u-value.
Colour: Anthracite RAL 7016

20
0 

* Sheeting rail

PLAN

EXTERIOR

Built up steel cladding system with
non-combustible rockwool insulation,
HORIZONTALLY laid half round
outer sheet.
CA Building Products Twin-Therm
DEEP PROFILE WIDE PITCH outer
sheet CA ARC 50 930
(or similar approved.)

               INTERIOR

EW-1

* DIM TBC system depth to be better
than design u-value
Colour: Metallic Silver RAL 9006

Sheeting rail

ACTUAL DRAWN

EW-2

* DIM TBC system depth to be better
than design u-value
Colour: Basalt Grey RAL 7012

23
2 

*

Sheeting rail

PLAN EXTERIOR

Built up steel cladding system with
non-combustible rockwool insulation,
VERTICALLYALLY laid trapezoidal
outer sheet.
CA Building Products Twin-Therm
DEEP PROFILE WIDE PITCH outer
sheet CA 32 1000W
(or similar approved.)

               INTERIOR

EXTERNAL WALL CONSTRUCTION

Wall type EW-3 to FIRE BOUNDARY
Composite cladding system to achieve:
· 60 mins minimum FR integrity
· 15 mins minimum FR insulation
Eurobond Europanel S5 extra(or similar approved)
fixed strictly in accordance with Manufacturer's
recommendations to achieve stated FR.

Wall type EW-1 to FIRE BOUNDARY
Built up cladding system to achieve:
· 60 mins minimum FR integrity
· 15 mins minimum FR insulation
CA Building Products Twin-Therm FireWall  FW15
(or similar approved.)

U VALUES TO BUILDING FABRIC TO BE BETTER THAN THE DESIGN
LIMITS.
0.18 W/m²K - GROUND FLOOR 1.4 W/m²K - EXTERNAL WINDOWS
0.21 W/m²K - EXTERNAL WALLS 1.6 W/m²K - ENTRANCE DOORS
0.18 W/m²K - ROOF 1.4 W/m²K - EXTERNAL DOORS
1.30 W/m²K - ROOFLIGHTS 1.3 W/m²K - VEHICLE DOORS
0.35 W/m²K - SEPARATING WALLS

AIR PERMEABILITY (WORST ACCEPTABLE) - 1.5 m³ / (H m²) at 50 Pa

SUBJECT TO SBEM CALCULATIONS BY M & E CONSULTANT.

DESIGN 'U' VALUES

Wall type EW-2 to FIRE BOUNDARY
Built up cladding system to achieve:
· 60 mins minimum FR integrity
· 15 mins minimum FR insulation
CA Building Products Twin-Therm FireWall  FW15
(or similar approved.)

C This drawing and the building works depicted are the copyright of BHP Design (UK) LTD. and may not be
reproduced or amended except by written permission.  No liability will be accepted for amendments
made by other persons.

The Contractor is to check and verify all building and site dimensions,  levels and sewer invert levels at
connection points before work  starts.  The  Contractor  is  to  comply  in all respects  with  current Building
Legislation, British Standard Specifications, Building Regulations, Construction  (Design & Management)
Regulations, Party Wall Act, etc. whether or not specifically  stated  on  this  drawing.  This drawing must
be read with and checked against any structural, geotechnical  or other specialist documentation provided.

This drawing is not intended to show details of foundations, ground conditions or ground contaminants.
Each area of ground relied upon to support any structure depicted (including drainage) must be
investigated by the Contractor. A suitable method of  foundation  should be  provided  allowing for  existing
ground conditions.  Any suspect or fluid ground, contaminates on or within the ground, should  be  further
investigated  by a  suitable expert. Any earthwork constructions shown indicate typical  slopes for guidance
only & should be further investigated by a suitable expert.

Where existing trees are to be retained they should be subject to a full Arboricultural inspection for safety.
All trees are to be planted so as to ensure they are a minimum of 5 metres from buildings and 3 metres
from drainage and services.  A suitable method of foundation is to be provided to accommodate the
proposed tree planting.

Sketch  proposals  are  for  illustrative  purposes  only & as such are subject to detailed site investigation
including ground  conditions/contaminants,  drainage,  design  &  planning/density  negotiations.   Sketch
proposals may be based  upon  enlargements  of  OS  sheets  &  visual  estimations  of  existing  site
features, accuracy will therefore need to be verified by survey. Sketch proposals have not been considered
in respect of CDM Regulations.
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Drawing ref

T1 General amendments 14.03.2022 D.N.
T2 Amended as Value Engineering Schedule. 07.11.2022 D.N.

UNIT 5 CRITICAL AREA SCHEDULE (G.I.A.)

CONTRACT BUILD VARIANCE
GROUND FLOOR (UNIT) 2,294.7 M² [24,700 ft²] 2,304.7 M² [24,807 ft²]
Measured to back of sheeting rails

FIRST FLOOR (OFFICES) 120.7 M² [1,300 ft²] 122.5 M² [1,318 ft²]
Measured to finished face
of plasterboard

GRAND TOTAL 2,415.4 M² [26,000 ft²] 2,427.2 M² [26,125 ft²] 0.4%

T3 Updated for revised Tender Issue. 07.06.2023 RJF
T4 Air Permeability rate updated. 09.06.2023 RJF
T5 Fire Boundary Conditions updated. 14.06.2023 RJF
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NOTES:
Ordnance Survey © Crown Copyright 2022. All rights reserved. Licence number
100022432

The Contractor is to check and verify all building and site dimensions,  levels and sewer
invert levels at connection points before work  starts.  The  Contractor  is  to  comply  in all
respects  with  current Building  Legislation, British Standard Specifications, Building
Regulations, Construction  (Design & Management)  Regulations, Party Wall Act, etc.
whether or not specifically  stated  on  this  drawing.  This drawing must be read with and
checked against any structural, geotechnical  or other specialist documentation provided.

This drawing is not intended to show details of foundations, ground conditions or ground
contaminants. Each area of ground relied upon to support any structure depicted (including
drainage) must be investigated by the Contractor. A suitable method of  foundation  should
be  provided  allowing for  existing ground conditions.  Any suspect or fluid ground,
contaminates on or within the ground, should  be  further  investigated  by a  suitable
expert. Any earthwork constructions shown indicate typical  slopes for guidance only &
should be further investigated by a suitable expert.

Where existing trees are to be retained they should be subject to a full Arboricultural
inspection for safety. All trees are to be planted so as to ensure they are a minimum of 5
metres from buildings and 3 metres from drainage and services.  A suitable method of
foundation is to be provided to accommodate the proposed tree planting.

Sketch  proposals  are  for  illustrative  purposes  only & as such are subject to detailed
site investigation including ground  conditions / contaminants,  drainage,  design  &
planning / density  negotiations.   Sketch  proposals may be based  upon  enlargements  of
OS  sheets  &  visual  estimations  of  existing  site features, accuracy will therefore need
to be verified by survey. Sketch proposals have not been considered in respect of CDM
Regulations.

Rev: Drawn: Date: Description:

SPECTRUM LOGISTICS PARK
ECKERSALL ROAD
KINGS NORTON

BIRMINGHAM
TYPICAL STANDARD ISLE FITOUT
UNIT 5

SKETCH DRAWINGS
17-110 SK2023-20-06 159

1:200 Oct 2023 SK

RJF

Racking design is provided as a typical layout subject to:-

1) Specialist design based on tenant requirements
2) Specialist equipment to be used
3) Fire strategy design
4) Pallet type to be used
5) Racking Loading

Racking design is based on 3.5m min clear isles and pallet
size of 1.2m deep x 1.0m width.

RACKING PLAN: STANDARD RACKING FITOUT
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NOTES:
Ordnance Survey © Crown Copyright 2022. All rights reserved. Licence number
100022432

The Contractor is to check and verify all building and site dimensions,  levels and sewer
invert levels at connection points before work  starts.  The  Contractor  is  to  comply  in all
respects  with  current Building  Legislation, British Standard Specifications, Building
Regulations, Construction  (Design & Management)  Regulations, Party Wall Act, etc.
whether or not specifically  stated  on  this  drawing.  This drawing must be read with and
checked against any structural, geotechnical  or other specialist documentation provided.

This drawing is not intended to show details of foundations, ground conditions or ground
contaminants. Each area of ground relied upon to support any structure depicted (including
drainage) must be investigated by the Contractor. A suitable method of  foundation  should
be  provided  allowing for  existing ground conditions.  Any suspect or fluid ground,
contaminates on or within the ground, should  be  further  investigated  by a  suitable
expert. Any earthwork constructions shown indicate typical  slopes for guidance only &
should be further investigated by a suitable expert.

Where existing trees are to be retained they should be subject to a full Arboricultural
inspection for safety. All trees are to be planted so as to ensure they are a minimum of 5
metres from buildings and 3 metres from drainage and services.  A suitable method of
foundation is to be provided to accommodate the proposed tree planting.

Sketch  proposals  are  for  illustrative  purposes  only & as such are subject to detailed
site investigation including ground  conditions / contaminants,  drainage,  design  &
planning / density  negotiations.   Sketch  proposals may be based  upon  enlargements  of
OS  sheets  &  visual  estimations  of  existing  site features, accuracy will therefore need
to be verified by survey. Sketch proposals have not been considered in respect of CDM
Regulations.
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SPECTRUM LOGISTICS PARK
ECKERSALL ROAD
KINGS NORTON

BIRMINGHAM
TYPICAL NARROW ISLE FITOUT
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Racking design is provided as a typical layout subject to:-

1) Specialist design based on tenant requirements
2) Specialist equipment to be used
3) Fire strategy design
4) Pallet type to be used
5) Racking Loading

Racking design is based on 1.8m min clear isles and pallet
size of 1.2m deep x 1.0m width.

RACKING PLAN: NARROW RACKING FITOUT
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ELEVATIONS

ACTUAL DRAWN

EXTERIOR

Built up steel cladding system,
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C This drawing and the building works depicted are the copyright of BHP Design (UK) LTD. and may not be
reproduced or amended except by written permission.  No liability will be accepted for amendments
made by other persons.

The Contractor is to check and verify all building and site dimensions,  levels and sewer invert levels at
connection points before work  starts.  The  Contractor  is  to  comply  in all respects  with  current Building
Legislation, British Standard Specifications, Building Regulations, Construction  (Design & Management)
Regulations, Party Wall Act, etc. whether or not specifically  stated  on  this  drawing.  This drawing must
be read with and checked against any structural, geotechnical  or other specialist documentation provided.

This drawing is not intended to show details of foundations, ground conditions or ground contaminants.
Each area of ground relied upon to support any structure depicted (including drainage) must be
investigated by the Contractor. A suitable method of  foundation  should be  provided  allowing for  existing
ground conditions.  Any suspect or fluid ground, contaminates on or within the ground, should  be  further
investigated  by a  suitable expert. Any earthwork constructions shown indicate typical  slopes for guidance
only & should be further investigated by a suitable expert.

Where existing trees are to be retained they should be subject to a full Arboricultural inspection for safety.
All trees are to be planted so as to ensure they are a minimum of 5 metres from buildings and 3 metres
from drainage and services.  A suitable method of foundation is to be provided to accommodate the
proposed tree planting.

Sketch  proposals  are  for  illustrative  purposes  only & as such are subject to detailed site investigation
including ground  conditions/contaminants,  drainage,  design  &  planning/density  negotiations.   Sketch
proposals may be based  upon  enlargements  of  OS  sheets  &  visual  estimations  of  existing  site
features, accuracy will therefore need to be verified by survey. Sketch proposals have not been considered
in respect of CDM Regulations.
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investigated  by a  suitable expert. Any earthwork constructions shown indicate typical  slopes for guidance
only & should be further investigated by a suitable expert.

Where existing trees are to be retained they should be subject to a full Arboricultural inspection for safety.
All trees are to be planted so as to ensure they are a minimum of 5 metres from buildings and 3 metres
from drainage and services.  A suitable method of foundation is to be provided to accommodate the
proposed tree planting.

Sketch  proposals  are  for  illustrative  purposes  only & as such are subject to detailed site investigation
including ground  conditions/contaminants,  drainage,  design  &  planning/density  negotiations.   Sketch
proposals may be based  upon  enlargements  of  OS  sheets  &  visual  estimations  of  existing  site
features, accuracy will therefore need to be verified by survey. Sketch proposals have not been considered
in respect of CDM Regulations.

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

TITLE:

Drawn :

Date :Scale:

Checked
By :

Drw No : Revision:

C

t. +44(0)121 314 6618                     f. +44(0)121 233 2716
B3 1FQ, United Kingdom
St. Paul's Place, 40 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham,

SPECTRUM LOGISTICS PARK
ECKERSALL ROAD,
KINGS NORTON ,BIRMINGHAM

Revisions: Amendment: Date: Name:

17-110-

GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
Elevations
UNIT 5

1:200@A1 JUN 2022

D.N. D.N.

250 T6

TE
N

D
ER

EXTERNAL
WINDOW REF

SETTING OUT
POINT

S.O.P.

W0. 00

LEGEND

1
121

Detail ref
on
Drawing ref

Nom. Nominal
T.O.S Top of steel
S.O. Structural Opening
F.F.L. Finished Floor Level
S.S.C. Specialist Sub Contractor
EOB Edge Of Beam

U/s Underside of
T.O. Top of
F.O. Face of
AFFL Above Finished Floor Level
S.S.L. Structural Slab Level

ABBREVIATIONS

N

S

E

Description WWEST ELEVATION
FACING SERVICE YARD

Description NORTH ELEVATION
FACING SITE BOUNDARY.

Description SOUTH ELEVATION
FACING CAR PARK.

Description EAST ELEVATION
FACING UNIT 4

DOOR REF

L1 Louvre to M & E details. Colour to match cladding.

DX0. 00

T1 External wall types added. 13.03.2022 D.N.

T2              Amended as Value Engineering Schedule.      18.11.2022   jmc
T3 Updated for revised Tender Issue. 07.06.2023 RJF
T4 Air Permeability rate updated. 09.06.2023 RJF
T5 Windows updated to suit Planning Approved Drawings. 15.06.2023 RJF
T6 Parapet level updated to suit details T-920-revT1 Drawing. 09.08.2023 RJF

ACTUAL DRAWN

EXTERIOR

Built up steel cladding system,
CA Building Products Twin-Therm
* DIM TBC system depth to be
better than design u-value
outer sheet CA 32 1000R
(or similar approved.)

INTERIOR

27
2 

*

Purlin

SECTION

ROOF CONSTRUCTION
ROOF-R1

Colour:
RAL7038 Goosewing Grey

DESIGN 'U' VALUES

MISCELLANEOUS COLOUR REFERENCES
ALUMINIUM FRAMED, THERMALLY BROKEN GLAZED DOORS, CURTAIN WALLING
AND WINDOWS.
FRAME COLOUR: ANTHRACITE (RAL 7016)

SECTIONAL VEHICLE ACCESS DOOR, LEVEL ACCESS.
COLOUR: ANTHRACITE (RAL 7016)

SECTIONAL ACCESS DOOR TO DOCK.
COLOUR: ANTHRACITE (RAL 7016)

INSULATED STEEL FACED FIRE EXIT DOOR, LOW PROFILE THRESHOLD.
COLOUR: ANTHRACITE (RAL 7016)

PROJECTING FEATURE FLASHING TO ENTRANCE.
COLOUR: ANTHRACITE (RAL 7016)

FACING BRICKWORK TO RETENTION.
COLOUR: BLUE

All pressed metal flashings and trims to match colour of cladding immediately above,
EXCEPT PARAPET FLASHING
COLOUR: ANTHRACITE  (RAL 7016)

Exposed steelwork behind curtain wall facade (including staircase support structure) to
match curtain walling frame

EXTERIOR

Mettaline feature beam profiled
Curtain Wall Surround. colour
anthracite (RAL 7016)

EW-4

* DIM TBC panel thickness to be better
than design u-value.
Colour: Anthracite RAL 7016

EXTERNAL WALL CONSTRUCTION

ACTUAL DRAWN

EXTERIOR

Composite cladding panel with
non-combustible stonewool core,
HORIZONTALLY laid.
900 high panels with micro-rib
outer surface.
Vertical joint with snap on cover
flashing.
Eurobond Europanel S5
(or similar approved.)

               INTERIOR

EW-3

* DIM TBC panel thickness to be better
than design u-value.
Colour: Anthracite RAL 7016

20
0 

* Sheeting rail

PLAN

ACTUAL DRAWN

EXTERIOR

Built up steel cladding system with
non-combustible rockwool insulation,
HORIZONTALLY laid half round
outer sheet.
CA Building Products Twin-Therm
DEEP PROFILE WIDE PITCH outer
sheet CA ARC 50 930
(or similar approved.)

               INTERIOR

EW-1

* DIM TBC system depth to be better
than design u-value
Colour: Metallic Silver RAL 9006

24
9 

*

Sheeting rail

PLAN

ACTUAL DRAWN

EW-2

* DIM TBC system depth to be better
than design u-value
Colour: Basalt Grey RAL 7012

23
2 

*

Sheeting rail

PLAN EXTERIOR

Built up steel cladding system with
non-combustible rockwool insulation,
VERTICALLYALLY laid trapezoidal
outer sheet.
CA Building Products Twin-Therm
DEEP PROFILE WIDE PITCH outer
sheet CA 32 1000W
(or similar approved.)

               INTERIOR

U VALUES TO BUILDING FABRIC TO BE BETTER THAN THE DESIGN
LIMITS.
0.18 W/m²K - GROUND FLOOR 1.4 W/m²K - EXTERNAL WINDOWS
0.21 W/m²K - EXTERNAL WALLS 1.6 W/m²K - ENTRANCE DOORS
0.18 W/m²K - ROOF 1.4 W/m²K - EXTERNAL DOORS
1.30 W/m²K - ROOFLIGHTS 1.3 W/m²K - VEHICLE DOORS
0.35 W/m²K - SEPARATING WALLS

AIR PERMEABILITY (WORST ACCEPTABLE) - 1.5 m³ / (H m²) at 50 Pa

SUBJECT TO SBEM CALCULATIONS BY M & E CONSULTANT.

21
10

A B C D E F G H

T.O. PARAPET
+9500

LEVEL
+

0
0000

LEVEL
+

1
4000

DX0. 02 DX0. 01 W0. 01

W0. 02

W1. 02

EW-1

EW-2

EW-3
EW-4

2110

ABCDEFGH

T.O. PARAPET
+9500

LEVEL
+

0
0000

EW-1

EW-2

EW-1

EW-2

DX0. 07

2110

4800

4800

7

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

DX0. 06

T.O. PARAPET
+9500

EW-1

EW-2

LEVEL
+

0
0000

DX0. 05 DX0. 04
DX0. 03

21
10

21
10

1234567

T.O. PARAPET
+9500

LEVEL
+

0
0000

LEVEL
+

1
4000

EW-3
EW-1

EW-2

DX0. 09 DX0. 08W0. 01a

EW-4

C This drawing and the building works depicted are the copyright of BHP Design (UK) LTD. and may not be
reproduced or amended except by written permission.  No liability will be accepted for amendments
made by other persons.

The Contractor is to check and verify all building and site dimensions,  levels and sewer invert levels at
connection points before work  starts.  The  Contractor  is  to  comply  in all respects  with  current Building
Legislation, British Standard Specifications, Building Regulations, Construction  (Design & Management)
Regulations, Party Wall Act, etc. whether or not specifically  stated  on  this  drawing.  This drawing must
be read with and checked against any structural, geotechnical  or other specialist documentation provided.

This drawing is not intended to show details of foundations, ground conditions or ground contaminants.
Each area of ground relied upon to support any structure depicted (including drainage) must be
investigated by the Contractor. A suitable method of  foundation  should be  provided  allowing for  existing
ground conditions.  Any suspect or fluid ground, contaminates on or within the ground, should  be  further
investigated  by a  suitable expert. Any earthwork constructions shown indicate typical  slopes for guidance
only & should be further investigated by a suitable expert.

Where existing trees are to be retained they should be subject to a full Arboricultural inspection for safety.
All trees are to be planted so as to ensure they are a minimum of 5 metres from buildings and 3 metres
from drainage and services.  A suitable method of foundation is to be provided to accommodate the
proposed tree planting.

Sketch  proposals  are  for  illustrative  purposes  only & as such are subject to detailed site investigation
including ground  conditions/contaminants,  drainage,  design  &  planning/density  negotiations.   Sketch
proposals may be based  upon  enlargements  of  OS  sheets  &  visual  estimations  of  existing  site
features, accuracy will therefore need to be verified by survey. Sketch proposals have not been considered
in respect of CDM Regulations.

PROJECT:

CLIENT:

TITLE:

Drawn :

Date :Scale:

Checked
By :

Drw No : Revision:

C

t. +44(0)121 314 6618                     f. +44(0)121 233 2716
B3 1FQ, United Kingdom
St. Paul's Place, 40 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham,

SPECTRUM LOGISTICS PARK
ECKERSALL ROAD,
KINGS NORTON ,BIRMINGHAM

Revisions: Amendment: Date: Name:

17-110-

GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
Elevations
UNIT 5

1:200@A1 JUN 2022

D.N. D.N.

250 T6

TE
N

D
ER

EXTERNAL
WINDOW REF

SETTING OUT
POINT

S.O.P.

W0. 00

LEGEND

1
121

Detail ref
on
Drawing ref

Nom. Nominal
T.O.S Top of steel
S.O. Structural Opening
F.F.L. Finished Floor Level
S.S.C. Specialist Sub Contractor
EOB Edge Of Beam

U/s Underside of
T.O. Top of
F.O. Face of
AFFL Above Finished Floor Level
S.S.L. Structural Slab Level

ABBREVIATIONS

N

S

E

Description WWEST ELEVATION
FACING SERVICE YARD

Description NORTH ELEVATION
FACING SITE BOUNDARY.

Description SOUTH ELEVATION
FACING CAR PARK.

Description EAST ELEVATION
FACING UNIT 4

DOOR REF

L1 Louvre to M & E details. Colour to match cladding.

DX0. 00

T1 External wall types added. 13.03.2022 D.N.

T2              Amended as Value Engineering Schedule.      18.11.2022   jmc
T3 Updated for revised Tender Issue. 07.06.2023 RJF
T4 Air Permeability rate updated. 09.06.2023 RJF
T5 Windows updated to suit Planning Approved Drawings. 15.06.2023 RJF
T6 Parapet level updated to suit details T-920-revT1 Drawing. 09.08.2023 RJF

ACTUAL DRAWN

EXTERIOR

Built up steel cladding system,
CA Building Products Twin-Therm
* DIM TBC system depth to be
better than design u-value
outer sheet CA 32 1000R
(or similar approved.)

INTERIOR

27
2 

*

Purlin

SECTION

ROOF CONSTRUCTION
ROOF-R1

Colour:
RAL7038 Goosewing Grey

DESIGN 'U' VALUES

MISCELLANEOUS COLOUR REFERENCES
ALUMINIUM FRAMED, THERMALLY BROKEN GLAZED DOORS, CURTAIN WALLING
AND WINDOWS.
FRAME COLOUR: ANTHRACITE (RAL 7016)

SECTIONAL VEHICLE ACCESS DOOR, LEVEL ACCESS.
COLOUR: ANTHRACITE (RAL 7016)

SECTIONAL ACCESS DOOR TO DOCK.
COLOUR: ANTHRACITE (RAL 7016)

INSULATED STEEL FACED FIRE EXIT DOOR, LOW PROFILE THRESHOLD.
COLOUR: ANTHRACITE (RAL 7016)

PROJECTING FEATURE FLASHING TO ENTRANCE.
COLOUR: ANTHRACITE (RAL 7016)

FACING BRICKWORK TO RETENTION.
COLOUR: BLUE

All pressed metal flashings and trims to match colour of cladding immediately above,
EXCEPT PARAPET FLASHING
COLOUR: ANTHRACITE  (RAL 7016)

Exposed steelwork behind curtain wall facade (including staircase support structure) to
match curtain walling frame

EXTERIOR

Mettaline feature beam profiled
Curtain Wall Surround. colour
anthracite (RAL 7016)

EW-4

* DIM TBC panel thickness to be better
than design u-value.
Colour: Anthracite RAL 7016

EXTERNAL WALL CONSTRUCTION

ACTUAL DRAWN

EXTERIOR

Composite cladding panel with
non-combustible stonewool core,
HORIZONTALLY laid.
900 high panels with micro-rib
outer surface.
Vertical joint with snap on cover
flashing.
Eurobond Europanel S5
(or similar approved.)

               INTERIOR

EW-3

* DIM TBC panel thickness to be better
than design u-value.
Colour: Anthracite RAL 7016

20
0 

* Sheeting rail

PLAN

ACTUAL DRAWN

EXTERIOR

Built up steel cladding system with
non-combustible rockwool insulation,
HORIZONTALLY laid half round
outer sheet.
CA Building Products Twin-Therm
DEEP PROFILE WIDE PITCH outer
sheet CA ARC 50 930
(or similar approved.)

               INTERIOR

EW-1

* DIM TBC system depth to be better
than design u-value
Colour: Metallic Silver RAL 9006

24
9 

*

Sheeting rail

PLAN

ACTUAL DRAWN

EW-2

* DIM TBC system depth to be better
than design u-value
Colour: Basalt Grey RAL 7012

23
2 

*

Sheeting rail

PLAN EXTERIOR

Built up steel cladding system with
non-combustible rockwool insulation,
VERTICALLYALLY laid trapezoidal
outer sheet.
CA Building Products Twin-Therm
DEEP PROFILE WIDE PITCH outer
sheet CA 32 1000W
(or similar approved.)

               INTERIOR

U VALUES TO BUILDING FABRIC TO BE BETTER THAN THE DESIGN
LIMITS.
0.18 W/m²K - GROUND FLOOR 1.4 W/m²K - EXTERNAL WINDOWS
0.21 W/m²K - EXTERNAL WALLS 1.6 W/m²K - ENTRANCE DOORS
0.18 W/m²K - ROOF 1.4 W/m²K - EXTERNAL DOORS
1.30 W/m²K - ROOFLIGHTS 1.3 W/m²K - VEHICLE DOORS
0.35 W/m²K - SEPARATING WALLS

AIR PERMEABILITY (WORST ACCEPTABLE) - 1.5 m³ / (H m²) at 50 Pa

SUBJECT TO SBEM CALCULATIONS BY M & E CONSULTANT.
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C This drawing and the building works depicted are the copyright of BHP Design (UK) LTD. and may not be
reproduced or amended except by written permission.  No liability will be accepted for amendments
made by other persons.

The Contractor is to check and verify all building and site dimensions,  levels and sewer invert levels at
connection points before work  starts.  The  Contractor  is  to  comply  in all respects  with  current Building
Legislation, British Standard Specifications, Building Regulations, Construction  (Design & Management)
Regulations, Party Wall Act, etc. whether or not specifically  stated  on  this  drawing.  This drawing must
be read with and checked against any structural, geotechnical  or other specialist documentation provided.

This drawing is not intended to show details of foundations, ground conditions or ground contaminants.
Each area of ground relied upon to support any structure depicted (including drainage) must be
investigated by the Contractor. A suitable method of  foundation  should be  provided  allowing for  existing
ground conditions.  Any suspect or fluid ground, contaminates on or within the ground, should  be  further
investigated  by a  suitable expert. Any earthwork constructions shown indicate typical  slopes for guidance
only & should be further investigated by a suitable expert.

Where existing trees are to be retained they should be subject to a full Arboricultural inspection for safety.
All trees are to be planted so as to ensure they are a minimum of 5 metres from buildings and 3 metres
from drainage and services.  A suitable method of foundation is to be provided to accommodate the
proposed tree planting.

Sketch  proposals  are  for  illustrative  purposes  only & as such are subject to detailed site investigation
including ground  conditions/contaminants,  drainage,  design  &  planning/density  negotiations.   Sketch
proposals may be based  upon  enlargements  of  OS  sheets  &  visual  estimations  of  existing  site
features, accuracy will therefore need to be verified by survey. Sketch proposals have not been considered
in respect of CDM Regulations.
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17-110-

GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
Elevations
UNIT 5

1:200@A1 JUN 2022

D.N. D.N.

250 T6

TE
N

D
ER

EXTERNAL
WINDOW REF

SETTING OUT
POINT

S.O.P.

W0. 00

LEGEND

1
121

Detail ref
on
Drawing ref

Nom. Nominal
T.O.S Top of steel
S.O. Structural Opening
F.F.L. Finished Floor Level
S.S.C. Specialist Sub Contractor
EOB Edge Of Beam

U/s Underside of
T.O. Top of
F.O. Face of
AFFL Above Finished Floor Level
S.S.L. Structural Slab Level

ABBREVIATIONS

N

S

E

Description WWEST ELEVATION
FACING SERVICE YARD

Description NORTH ELEVATION
FACING SITE BOUNDARY.

Description SOUTH ELEVATION
FACING CAR PARK.

Description EAST ELEVATION
FACING UNIT 4

DOOR REF

L1 Louvre to M & E details. Colour to match cladding.

DX0. 00

T1 External wall types added. 13.03.2022 D.N.

T2              Amended as Value Engineering Schedule.      18.11.2022   jmc
T3 Updated for revised Tender Issue. 07.06.2023 RJF
T4 Air Permeability rate updated. 09.06.2023 RJF
T5 Windows updated to suit Planning Approved Drawings. 15.06.2023 RJF
T6 Parapet level updated to suit details T-920-revT1 Drawing. 09.08.2023 RJF
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PCC BLOCK PAVING ROADWAY
IN HERRINGBONE PATTERN
COLOUR : TBC

TARMACADAM ROADWAY
TO C. ENG.'S DETAILS
THERMOPLASTIC PAINT TO
LINING OUT.

concrete hardstanding,
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to C. Eng.'s details
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CCTV

BOLLARDS

BOL1 LOADING BAY PROTECTION BOLLARD,
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REFLECTIVE RED BANDS.

PROPRIETARY ARMCO TYPE VEHICLE 
BARRIER SUITABLE FOR PROTECTION 
FROM ALL DELIVERY VEHICLE TYPES. 
GALVANISED FINISH.
ALL TO SPECIALIST DETAILS.

PROPRIETARY KEEKLAMP TYPE 
GUARDRAIL TO TOP OF RETAINING WALL.
GALVANISED FINISH.

MISCELLANEOUS

LIGHTING COLUMN TO M&E DETAILS.

CCTV COLUMN TO M&E DETAILS.

FIRE HYDRANTH

RET RETAINING STRUCTURE

SOFT LANDSCAPING
SUBJECT TO DESIGN BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

CONCRETE GRASSCRETE FIRE
BRIGADE ACCESS

T1  General amendments 14.03.2022 D.N.

T2  Maintenance access / fire exit path to rear of building amended to brushed
 concrete finish. 04.04.2022 D.N.

T3  Car park aisles amended to tarmac as Planning Approved drawings. 23.05.2022 D.N.
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NOTES:
Ordnance Survey © Crown Copyright 2022. All rights reserved. Licence number
100022432

The Contractor is to check and verify all building and site dimensions,  levels and sewer
invert levels at connection points before work  starts.  The  Contractor  is  to  comply  in all
respects  with  current Building  Legislation, British Standard Specifications, Building
Regulations, Construction  (Design & Management)  Regulations, Party Wall Act, etc.
whether or not specifically  stated  on  this  drawing.  This drawing must be read with and
checked against any structural, geotechnical  or other specialist documentation provided.

This drawing is not intended to show details of foundations, ground conditions or ground
contaminants. Each area of ground relied upon to support any structure depicted (including
drainage) must be investigated by the Contractor. A suitable method of  foundation  should
be  provided  allowing for  existing ground conditions.  Any suspect or fluid ground,
contaminates on or within the ground, should  be  further  investigated  by a  suitable
expert. Any earthwork constructions shown indicate typical  slopes for guidance only &
should be further investigated by a suitable expert.

Where existing trees are to be retained they should be subject to a full Arboricultural
inspection for safety. All trees are to be planted so as to ensure they are a minimum of 5
metres from buildings and 3 metres from drainage and services.  A suitable method of
foundation is to be provided to accommodate the proposed tree planting.

Sketch  proposals  are  for  illustrative  purposes  only & as such are subject to detailed
site investigation including ground  conditions / contaminants,  drainage,  design  &
planning / density  negotiations.   Sketch  proposals may be based  upon  enlargements  of
OS  sheets  &  visual  estimations  of  existing  site features, accuracy will therefore need
to be verified by survey. Sketch proposals have not been considered in respect of CDM
Regulations.

Rev: Drawn: Date: Description:

SPECTRUM LOGISTICS PARK
ECKERSALL ROAD
KINGS NORTON

BIRMINGHAM
EXTERNAL SURFACES AND
PROTECTION. SHEET 2 OF 3

TENDER DRAWINGS
17-110 T-003

1:500 Jan 2021 T5

JMC

T4 RJF 07-06-2023 ISSUED FOR TENDER.

BOUNDARY TREATMENTS AND FENCING; Refer to
BHP drawing 17-110-T-005 FENCE TYPE PLAN

T5 RJF 08-08-2023 Sliding gate to unit 5 service yard moved back to be within
service yard and road finished amended to suit. Highlight
colour for handrail updated to yellow.
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PV SAVINGS
Unit 5 – £9,375/year

ESG

BREEAM  
OUTSTANDING

OFFICE  
LED LIGHTING

SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL 
OPTIONS ADJACENT TO 

KING’S NORTON STATION 
AND LOCAL BUS LINKS

EPC A  
RATINGS

U VALUES EXCEEDING  
BUILDING CONTROL 

STANDARDS

WHOLE LIFE 
CARBON

RETENTION OF HIGH 
VALUE TREES ON SITE

ON SITE GENERATION 
OF >37% OF ENERGY 

REQUIREMENTS THROUGH 
LOW CARBON MEASURES

ASHP GENERATION FOR 
HEATING AND COOLING

HIGH QUALITY  
LANDSCAPED 
ENVIRONMENT

ROOF MOUNTED  
SOLAR PV’S

AIR TIGHTNESS  
OF 1.5M3/HR

REGENERATION  
OF FORMER  

BROWNFIELD SITE

EV CHARGING
PARKING SPACES

SUDS DRAINAGE 
STRATEGY
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SERVICES

ELECTRIC

500kVA

GAS

193kWh

WATER

32mm supply to each unit.

KINGS NORTON  n  BIRMINGHAM  n  B38 8SR  n  /// SPARKS.BARED.BRASS

10

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Birmingham+B38+8SR/@52.4118588,-1.9441873,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x4870be687ee676c1:0x25baa435d56c3a65!8m2!3d52.4118529!4d-1.9390267!16s%2Fg%2F1tdyf1_d?entry=ttu


urban8

CONTENTS

PROPERTY OVERVIEW

SITE PLAN

FLOOR PLAN

RACKING PLANS

ELEVATIONS

DEMISE PLAN

ESG

SERVICES

PROJECT TEAM

PLANNING CONSENT

SPECIFICATION

PROJECT TEAM

LANDLORD / DEVELOPER
Tristan / Canmoor

PROJECT MANAGER
Canmoor

ARCHITECTS

MANAGING AGENTS

LEGAL TEAMS

CONTRACTORS
GMI Construction Group

LETTINGS TEAM
Newmark & DTRE & Harris Lamb

KINGS NORTON  n  BIRMINGHAM  n  B38 8SR  n  /// SPARKS.BARED.BRASS

11

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Birmingham+B38+8SR/@52.4118588,-1.9441873,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x4870be687ee676c1:0x25baa435d56c3a65!8m2!3d52.4118529!4d-1.9390267!16s%2Fg%2F1tdyf1_d?entry=ttu


urban8

CONTENTS

PROPERTY OVERVIEW

SITE PLAN

FLOOR PLAN

RACKING PLANS

ELEVATIONS

DEMISE PLAN

ESG

SERVICES

PROJECT TEAM

PLANNING CONSENT

SPECIFICATION

PLANNING CONSENT

Page 1 of 13

Planning and Development
PO Box 28, Birmingham B1 1TU

DECISION DOCUMENT
APPLICATION NUMBER: 2020/08911/PA

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS FOR THE 
FOLLOWING DEVELOPMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND APPLICATION AS NUMBERED ABOVE:

Demolition of all existing buildings and construction of eight commercial buildings for research and 
development of products or processes (Use Class E(g)(ii)), industrial processes (Use Class E(g)(iii)), general 
industrial uses (Use Class B2) and storage and distribution (Use Class B8) all with ancillary office space at 5% 
of the total, along with provision of parking, access and circulation areas within the site and all other 
associated works, including necessary works within the highway
at
NSG Group Site, Eckersall Road, Kings Norton, Birmingham, B38 8SS

Conditions that affect this development or use

1 Implement within 3 years  (Full)
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of 
this permission.
Reason: In order to comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 2 of 13

2 Requires the scheme to be in accordance with the listed approved plans
The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the details submitted with 
the application and shown on the following drawings:

17-110-PL-01 SITE LOCATION PLAN
17-110-PL-02 SITE PLAN - AS EXISTING (TOPO BASED)
17-110-PL-03G SITE PLAN - AS PROPOSED
17-110-PL-04B UNIT 1 - PROPOSED PLANS
17-110-PL-05C UNIT 1 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS AND SECTION
17-110-PL-06A UNIT 2 - PROPOSED PLANS
17-110-PL-07A UNIT 2 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS AND SECTION
17-110-PL-08A UNIT 3 - PROPOSED PLANS
17-110-PL-09A UNIT 3 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS AND SECTION
17-110-PL-10B UNIT 4 - PROPOSED PLANS
17-110-PL-11B UNIT 4 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS AND SECTION
17-110-PL-12A UNIT 5 - PROPOSED PLANS
17-110-PL-13B UNIT 5 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS AND SECTION
17-110-PL-14B UNIT 6 - PROPOSED PLANS
17-110-PL-15B UNIT 6 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS AND SECTION
17-110-PL-16B UNIT 7 - PROPOSED PLANS
17-110-PL-17B UNIT 7 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS AND SECTION
17-110-PL-18A UNIT 8 - PROPOSED PLANS
17-110-PL-19A UNIT 8 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS AND SECTION
17-110-PL-20A UNIT 1 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
17-110-PL-21 UNIT 2 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
17-110-PL-22 UNIT 3 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
17-110-PL-23 UNIT 4 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
17-110-PL-24 UNIT 5 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
17-110-PL-25A UNIT 6 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
17-110-PL-26A UNIT 7 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
17-110-PL-27 UNIT 8 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN  
17-110-PL-28 TYPICAL CYCLE SHELTER DETAILS
17-110-PL-29A INDICATIVE SITE EDGE SECTIONS
17-110-PL-30B INDICATIVE SITE CROSS SECTIONS
17-110-PL-31A INDICATIVE SITE PARAMETERS PLAN
17-110-PL-34A FENCE TYPE PLAN
17-110-PL-35 PALADIN FENCE DETAILS
17-110-PL-36 ACOUSTIC FENCE DETAILS (3.5M HIGH)
17-110-PL-37 ACOUSTIC FENCE DETAILS (3.0M HIGH)
17-110-PL-38 CONDENSER COMPOUND ENCLOSURE DETAILS
17-110-PL-39 STREET SCENE & ADDITIONAL SECTIONS
CWA-18-128-510 P7 External Levels
CWA-18-128-511 P3 External Sections
CWA-18-128-515 Rev P7 Proposed Cut and Fill Volumes January 2020
CWA-18-128-520 P4 External Works
CWA-18-128-525 Rev P2 External Details OCTOBER 2020
CWA-18-128-526 Rev P2 External Details OCTOBER 2020
CWA-18-128-530 P5 Proposed Drainage
CWA-18-128-531 P1 Exceedance Flows
CWA-18-128-532 P1 Proposed SuDS O&M
CWA-18-128-533 Rev P1 Drainage Schedules OCTOBER 2020
CWA-18-128-534 Rev P1 Drainage Schedules OCTOBER 2020
CWA-18-128-535 Rev P1 Drainage Details OCTOBER 2020
CWA-18-128-536 Rev P1 Drainage Details OCTOBER 2020
CWA-18-128-700 P7b Vehicle Swept Path Analysis
 
('the approved plans').

Reason: In order to define the permission in accordance with Policy PG3 of the Birmingham 
Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework.
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3 Requires the prior submission of a demolition and construction method statement/management plan
No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a Demolition and Construction 
Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and 
Network Rail. The approved statement shall be adhered to throughout the demolition and construction 
periods. The method statement shall provide for details of the following:
* the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;
* location of loading and unloading of plant and materials;
* hours of demolition/construction/delivery;
* storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development;
* noise control devices;
* delivery routeing;
* the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays and facilities for 
public viewing, where appropriate; 
* wheel washing facilities;
*measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction; and 
* a scheme for the recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and construction works.
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: This is required as a pre-commencement condition in accordance with the SI 2018 566 The 
Town and Country Planning (Pre-Commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018 as the information is 
required prior to development commencing in order to safeguard the railway and its boundaries from 
demolition machinery and dust and to safeguard the amenities of occupiers of premises/dwellings in 
the vicinity in accordance with Policy PG3 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

4 Requires the prior submission of an additional bat survey on a phased basis
No development, including any works of demolition, shall take place until a further bat survey for each 
phase of development has been carried out and a report of findings submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  This is only applicable should demolition of the buildings with 
bat roost potential (numbers 3, 6, 8, 10 and 11 in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal) not be 
demolished within 12 months of the date of the original activity survey.

The report will include, where the presence of bats or bat roost is established, appropriate measures to 
safeguard the protected species. Such measures shall be carried out in accordance with a programme 
to be incorporated in the report and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: This is required as a pre-commencement condition in accordance with the SI 2018 566 The 
Town and Country Planning (Pre-Commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018 as the information is 
required prior to development commencing in order to secure the satisfactory development of the 
application site in accordance with Policy TP8 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the Nature Conservation Strategy for Birmingham SPG.

5 Requires the prior submission of a method statement for the removal of invasive weeds
No development, including any works of demolition, shall take place until a detailed method statement 
for the removal or long-term management/eradication of Himalayan balsam and Japanese knotweed on 
the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The method 
statement shall include proposed measures to prevent the spread of these species during any 
operations such as mowing, strimming or soil movement. It shall also contain measures to ensure that 
any soils brought to the site are free of the seeds/root/stem of any invasive plant covered under the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Development shall proceed in accordance with the approved method 
statement.
Reason: This is required as a pre-commencement condition in accordance with the SI 2018 566 The 
Town and Country Planning (Pre-Commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018 as the information is 
required prior to development commencing in order to secure the satisfactory development of the 
application site in accordance with Policy TP8 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the Nature Conservation Strategy for Birmingham SPG as Himalayan 
balsam and Japanese knotweed are invasive plants, the spread of which is prohibited under the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981.
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6 Requires the prior submission of a construction ecological mitigation plan on a phased basis
No development, including any works of demolition, shall take place until an Ecological Mitigation Plan 
for Construction for each phase of development has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority. The plan shall include:
- An appropriate scale plan showing "Wildlife Protection Zones" where construction activities are 
restricted and where protective measures will be installed or implemented.
-  Details of protective measures (both physical measures and sensitive working practices) to avoid 
impacts during construction.
-   A timetable to show phasing of construction activities to avoid periods of the year when sensitive 
wildlife could be harmed.
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approveetails.
Reason: This is required as a pre-commencement condition in accordance with the SI 2018 566 The 
Town and Country Planning (Pre-Commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018 as the information is 
required prior to development commencing in the interests of nature conservation in accordance with 
Policy TP8 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017, the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
Nature Conservation Strategy for Birmingham SPG.

7 Requires the prior submission of contamination remediation scheme on a phased basis

No development, excluding demolition to ground level, shall take place until the following components 
of a remediation scheme to deal with the risks associated with contamination of each phase for the 
intended use have been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority:
1) A preliminary risk assessment, which has identified:
o all previous uses
o potential contaminants associated with those uses
o a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and receptors
o potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site. 
2) A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for a detailed risk assessment of 
the risk to all receptors that may be affected, including those off site.
3) An options appraisal and remediation strategy giving full details of the remediation measures 
required and how they are to be undertaken, timetable of works and site management procedures. 
4) A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in order to demonstrate that the 
works set out in (3) are complete and identifying any requirements for longer-term monitoring of 
pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action.
Any changes to these components require the written consent of the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall be implemented as approved and must ensure that the site will not qualify as 
contaminated land under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (and subsequent legislation) 
in relation to the intended use of the land after remediation. 
Reason: This is required as a pre-commencement condition in accordance with the SI 2018 566 The 
Town and Country Planning (Pre-Commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018 as the information is 
required prior to development commencing in order to secure the satisfactory development of the 
application site in accordance with Policy PG3 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

8 Requires the prior submission of a phasing plan
No development shall take place (excluding demolition) until a phasing plan for the construction and 
implementation of the development hereby approved has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
approved phasing plan. 
Reason: This is required as a pre-commencement condition in accordance with the SI 2018 566 The 
Town and Country Planning (Pre-Commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018 as the information is 
required prior to development commencing in order to secure the satisfactory development of the 
application site in accordance with Policy PG3 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.
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9 Requires the prior submission of a sustainable drainage scheme in a phased manner
Prior to commencement of vertical build a surface water drainage scheme, broadly in accordance with 
Plan CWA18-128-530 P4 drainage strategy and  based on sustainable drainage principles, and an 
assessment of the hydrological and hydro geological context of the development for each phase of 
development, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details before the development is 
completed and thereafter maintained.
Reason: This is required as a pre-commencement condition in accordance with the SI 2018 566 The 
Town and Country Planning (Pre-Commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018 as the information is 
required prior to development commencing to prevent the increased risk of flooding, to improve and 
protect water quality, improve habitat and amenity, and ensure future maintenance of these in 
accordance with Policy TP6 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017, Sustainable Management of 
Urban Rivers and Floodplains SPD and the National Planning Policy Framework.

10 Requires the prior submission of a drainage scheme
No development (excluding demolition) shall take place until a scheme for drainage of the site has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details and thereafter maintained.
Reason: This is required as a pre-commencement condition in accordance with the SI 2018 566 The 
Town and Country Planning (Pre-Commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018 as the information is 
required prior to development commencing in order to secure the satisfactory development of the 
application site to prevent or to avoid exacerbating any flooding issues, to minimise the risk of pollution 
and to protect the adjacent railway from the risk of flooding, soil slippage and pollution in accordance 
with Policies PG3 and TP6 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017, Sustainable Management of 
Urban Rivers and Floodplains SPD and the National Planning Policy Framework.

11 Requires the prior submission level details on a phased manner
No development (excluding demolition) shall take place until details of finished site and ground floor 
levels in relation to the existing site levels, adjoining land and buildings for each phase of development 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and Network Rail. The 
details shall include the proposed grading and mounding of land areas, cross sections through the site 
and relationship with the adjoining landform and buildings. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details.
Reason: This is required as a pre-commencement condition in accordance with the SI 2018 566 The 
Town and Country Planning (Pre-Commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018 as the information is 
required prior to development commencing in order to secure the satisfactory development of the 
application site and to protect the adjacent railway and its boundary, in accordance with Policy PG3 of 
the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework.
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12 Requires prior submission of a Construction Employment Plan
No development (excluding demolition) shall take place until a construction employment plan has been 
submitted to, and approved  in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved statement shall 
be adhered to throughout the construction period. The construction employment statement shall 
provide for details of the following:
 
A minimum total of 60 Person Weeks of employment per £1million spend on the construction of the site 
will be provided for New Entrants whose main residence is in the Local Impact Area identified from 
Birmingham City Council's Employment Team or an alternative source agreed by the Council provided 
always that each New Entrant is suitably qualified for the relevant role. 
 
Prior to the occupation of each phase of the development a Local Employment Strategy for that phase 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The strategy will detail 
how the developer and relevant future occupiers will work alongside Birmingham City Council's 
Employment Access Team to identify opportunities for employing local people where appropriate to the 
end user, which will include identifying targets for the recruitment and training of local people inclusive 
of new entrants.
 
The opportunity can be as an 'apprentice', 'graduate', 'new entrant (job start)', or 'work placement'.  
The following can be counted as a New Entrant:
 
o  A person that is leaving, or in an educational establishment (e.g. school, college or university) or a 
training provider; or
o  An unemployed adult seeking employment that includes on-site training and assessment and/or 
offsite training.
 
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details.
 
Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site in accordance with 
Policy TP26 Local Employment of the Birmingham Development Plan 2031 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

13 Requires the prior submission of details of bird/bat boxes
No development (excluding demolition) shall take place until details of the number, design, location and 
post-development monitoring arrangements of (bird nesting boxes/bat boxes/bricks/tubes) to be 
provided as part of the development, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The bird/bat boxes shall be installed in accordance with the approved details and 
thereafter maintained.
Reason: This is required as a pre-commencement condition in accordance with the SI 2018 566 The 
Town and Country Planning (Pre-Commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018 as the information is 
required prior to development commencing to enhance the nature conservation interest of the site in 
accordance with Policy TP8 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and the Nature Conservation Strategy for Birmingham SPG.

14 Requires the submission prior to occupation of the properties of a Sustainable Drainage Assessment 
and Sustainable Drainage Operation and Maintenance Plan
No building or use hereby permitted shall be occupied or the use commenced until the sustainable 
drainage for the development has been completed in accordance with the approved Sustainable 
Drainage Assessment. The approved drainage system shall be operated and maintained thereafter in 
accordance with the approved agreement with the adopting party and the approved Sustainable 
Drainage Operation and Maintenance Plan.
Reason: To ensure there is no increase in risk of flooding, improve and protect water quality, improve 
habitat and amenity, ensure that sustainable drainage principles are upheld in the design and 
implementation of the strategy and ensure the future operation and maintenance of the drainage 
system will be in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (including ministerial 
statement 18th December 2014), Policy TP6 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017, Sustainable 
Drainage - Birmingham City Council Guide to Design, Adoption and Maintenance and Sustainable 
Management of Urban Rivers and Floodplains SPD.
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15 Requires the submission of a contaminated land verification report
Prior to occupation of any part of the development within each phase, a verification report 
demonstrating completion of the works set out in the approved remediation strategy for that phase of 
the development and the effectiveness of the remediation shall be submitted to and approved, in 
writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The report shall include results of sampling and monitoring 
carried out in accordance with the approved verification plan to demonstrate that the site remediation 
criteria have been met. It shall also include a long-term monitoring and maintenance plan for longer-
term monitoring of pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action, as 
identified in the verification plan, and for the reporting of this to the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site in accordance with 
Policy PG3 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework

16 Requires the submission of an amended car park layout relocating cycle storage closer to unit 
entrances
No building shall be occupied within each phase of the development until an amended car park layout 
for that phase of development has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority showing the cycle storage relocated to be closer to the pedestrian entrances to each unit. 
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details. No part of any 
building hereby permitted shall be occupied or used until the cycle storage has been provided in 
accordance with the approved plans. The cycle storage shall thereafter be maintained.
Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site in the interests of 
highway safety in accordance with Policies PG3 and TP44 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017, 
the Car Parking Guidelines SPD and the National Planning Policy Framework.

17 Requires the submission of details of pavement boundary
No building shall be occupied within its phase of the development until details of dwarf walls or similar 
features to be erected at the back of pavement for that phase of the development have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented 
before that phase of the development hereby permitted is occupied and thereafter retained.
Reason: To ensure that vehicles only access the site through the designated entrance in the interests 
of highway and pedestrian safety in accordance with Policies PG3 and TP44 of the Birmingham 
Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

18 Requires the prior installation of means of access
No building shall be occupied until means of vehicular, pedestrian and cyclists' access have been 
constructed in accordance with the approved plans.

Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site in the interests of 
highway safety in accordance with Policies PG3 and TP44 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 
and the National Planning Policy Framework.

19 Prevents occupation until the service road has been constructed
No building shall be occupied until that part of the service road which provides access to it has been 
constructed in accordance with the approved plans.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policies PG3 and TP44 of the Birmingham 
Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

20 Requires the delivery and service area prior to occupation
No building shall be occupied until the delivery and service area for that building has been completed in 
accordance with the approved details. All such areas shall be kept free of obstructions, including the 
storage, display and depositing of materials, packaging or other items so that the service area is fully 
available for the parking, turning and unloading of delivery and service vehicles throughout the life of 
the development.
Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site in the interests of 
highway safety in accordance with Policies PG3 and TP44 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 
and the National Planning Policy Framework.
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21 Requires the submission of cycle storage details in a phased manner
No building shall be occupied within its phase of the development until details of the provision for the 
secure and covered storage for cycles and motorcycles within that phase of development have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Provision shall thereafter be 
implemented and maintained in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site in the interests of 
sustainable travel options, in accordance with Policies PG3, TP40 and TP44 of the Birmingham 
Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

22 Requires the submission of a car park management plan for disabled spaces
No building shall be occupied until a scheme for the management of the parking spaces for people with 
disabilities, to ensure that such spaces are only occupied by authorised persons, has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved plan and thereafter maintained.
Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory provision of facilities and access for people with mobility 
and sensory disabilities in accordance with Policy PG3 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017, 
Places for All SPD and the National Planning Policy Framework.

23 Requires the applicants to sign-up to the Birmingham Connected Business Travel Network
No building shall be occupied until the new occupiers of the premises within that phase of the 
development have signed-up to Birmingham Connected Business Travel Network. As part of this, 
occupiers are required to register with the "STARSfor" portal that Birmingham City Council is a member 
of - www.starsfor.org, to use this to complete a travel plan, and commit to working towards Bronze 
level accreditation. This should include the development of proposals for decreasing reliance on the 
private car and for continuing staff use of alternative means of transport. Such proposals shall be 
submitted in writing for approval by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter implemented. The 
development shall be operated in strict accordance with the approved travel plan.  
Reason: In order to achieve a more sustainable development in accordance with Policies PG3 and TP38 
of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

24 Requires the prior submission of unexpected contamination details if found on a phased basis
In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development that 
was not previously identified, it must be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning 
Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken and, where remediation is 
necessary, a remediation scheme must be prepared for that phase of development, submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Following completion of measures identified in the 
approved remediation scheme, a verification report must be prepared, submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring 
land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to 
ensure that the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, 
neighbours and other offsite receptors in accordance with Policy PG3 of the Birmingham Development 
Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

25 MISC15 - Architectural Details Required:
Prior to commencement of construction of the building to which they relate, the following architectural 
details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority :
* Windows:  Overall design and materials, headers, sills, glazing bar and frame dimensions and 
arrangement, materials, reveal depth.
* External doors: Overall design and materials, reveal depths, canopy 
* Building facades & roof: Materials, decorative features, eaves treatment, details of any attached 
vents, flues and utility equipment.
* Rainwater goods: Design, materials, location.
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details approved and thereafter 
maintained.
Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site in accordance with 
policy PG3 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework.
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26 Non-standard - secure Low/Zero Carbon Energy Generation  - solar photovoltaics and air source heat 
pumps
Prior to their installation, a scheme for the provision of solar photovoltaics and air source heat pumps 
within the development as detailed in Chapter 6.0 Conclusion of the MBA Consultating Engineers 
Energy Strategy dated 16th October 2020 Issue P1 shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details and thereafter maintained.
Reason: To ensure compliance with Policy TP4 Low and Zero Carbon Energy Generation of the 
Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Guidance.

27 Requires the submission of a lighting scheme in a phased manner
The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until a detailed lighting scheme for each 
phase of development has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The detailed lighting scheme shall include site annotated plans showing lighting positions for the 
external spaces, facades, building elevations and structures they illuminate, site plans showing 
horizontal and vertical overspill to include light trespass and source intensity, affecting surrounding 
residential premises and details of the lighting fittings including: colour, watts and periods of 
illumination. All lighting works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details and shall 
be completed prior to the occupation of any part of the development and thereafter maintained. 
Reason: To ensure a high quality of external environment, to complement the development proposals, 
and to protect and reinforce local character in accordance with Policy PG3 of the Birmingham 
Development Plan 2017, saved Paragraph 3.14 of the Birmingham UDP 2005, Places for All SPG, 
Lighting Places SPD and the National Planning Policy Framework.
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28 Requires the prior submission of hard and/or soft landscape details

Details of hard and/or soft landscape works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to occupation and these works shall be carried out as approved. 

These details shall include:

1) A scaled plan 1:100 showing all existing vegetation and landscape features to be retained and where 
used, locations of individually planted trees, areas of woodland, shrubs, hedges, bulbs, and areas of 
grass.  Within ornamental planting areas, plans should be sufficiently detailed to show the locations on 
different single species groups in relation to one another, and the locations of any individual specimen 
shrubs.  Other information shall include planting schedules, noting species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers/densities and details of the proposed planting implementation programme.

2) Location, type and materials to be used for hard landscaping including specifications, where 
applicable for:
a) permeable paving
b) tree pit design - indicating  root available soil volumes and matched to species demands at mature 
size.
c) underground modular systems
d) Sustainable urban drainage integration
e) use within tree Root Protection Areas (RPAs)

3) Specifications for operations associated with plant establishment and maintenance that are 
compliant with best practise.
4) Types and dimensions of all boundary treatments
5) proposed finished levels or contours, 
6) minor artefacts and structures,
7) proposed and existing functional services above and below ground.

All hard and/or soft landscape works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details.
The works shall be implemented prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in 
accordance with a programme agreed with the Local Planning Authority and thereafter maintained.

Any trees or shrubs which, within a period of two years from the completion of the development, die, 
are removed or become seriously diseased or damaged, shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with others of similar size and species.

Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site, ensure a high quality of 
external environment and reinforce local landscape character in accordance with Policies PG3, TP3 and 
TP7 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and saved Paragraph 3.14 of the Birmingham UDP 
2005.

29 Requires the submission of hard surfacing materials
Prior to their use, details of the specific materials to be used for hard and paved surfacing shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority . The development shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details and thereafter maintained.
Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site in accordance with 
Policy PG3 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework.
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30 Requires the submission of boundary treatment details in a phased manner
Prior to its installation, details of the proposed boundary treatment of the site for each phase of 
development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These 
details shall include plans showing the locations of existing, retained and proposed new boundary 
treatments and scaled drawings indicating the positions, height, design, materials, type and colour of 
proposed new boundary treatments.  The approved scheme shall be implemented before occupation of 
the buildings hereby permitted and shall be retained thereafter.
Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site in accordance with 
Policies PG3 and TP7 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

31 Requires tree pruning protection
All tree work shall be carried out in accordance with British Standard BS3998 'Recommendations for 
Tree Work' (2010 and any subsequent edition).
Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site in accordance with 
Policies PG3 and TP7 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

32 Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan - Implementation
The development shall be undertaken and maintained in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural 
Method Statement dated January 2021 ref. 10516_AMS.001 and the accompanying Tree Protection 
Plan in Appendix 1.

Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site in accordance with 
Policies PG3 and TP7 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

33 Requires implementation of the submitted landscape management plan
The Aspect Landscape Planning 'Landscape Management Plan' October 2020 7134 LMP.001A shall be 
implemented on completion of each phase of the development and the development shall thereafter be 
maintained in accordance with that document unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.
Reason: To protect the landscape character and amenity of the development site over the long term in 
accordance with Policies PG3 and TP7 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017, saved Paragraph 
3.14 of the Birmingham UDP 2005 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

34 Requires the provision of a vehicle charging point
No fewer than 10% of non-dedicated parking spaces shall be provided with electric vehicle charging 
points. The charging points shall be available for use prior to first occupation of the development 
hereby approved.
Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site in accordance with 
Policy TP5 of the Birmingham Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework

35 Limits the noise levels for Plant and Machinery
The rating levels for cumulative noise from all plant and machinery shall not exceed 5dB below the 
existing LA90 background levels levels as defined within the M-EC report 25652-04-NAQ-01 and 10dB 
below the existing Laeq at any noise sensitive premises as assessed in accordance with British Standard 
4142 (2014) or any subsequent guidance or legislation amending, revoking and/or re-enacting BS4142 
with or without modification.

Reason: In order to secure the satisfactory development of the application site and safeguard the 
amenities of occupiers of premises/dwellings in the vicinity in accordance with Policy PG3 of the 
Birmingham Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

36 Prevents the use from changing within the use class
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), the 
development shall be used for operations falling within the B2, B8 and E(g)ii and E(g)iii use classes and 
for no other purpose including any other purpose in Class E of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, (or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument amending, revoking and/or re-enacting that Order with or without modification.
Reason: In order to define the permission in accordance with Policy PG3 of the Birmingham 
Development Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy Framework.
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37 Requires implementation in accordance with submitted building recording survey
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the Written Scheme of Investigation for 
Level 2 Building Recording prepared by CSA Environmental dated January 2021 ref. CSA/4837/02 
submitted in support of the application unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority.
Reason: To ensure that features which will be destroyed, removed or altered in the case of the works 
for which consent has been given are properly recorded in advance of destruction, removal or 
alteration in accordance with Policies PG3 and TP12 of the Birmingham Development Plan 2017, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and Regeneration through Conservation SPG.e Birmingham UDP 
2005 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Date: Thursday 18th February 2021

Ian J. MacLeod
_______________________________________________________________
Ian MacLeod, Director – Inclusive Growth (Acting)

P.O. BOX 28, Birmingham B1 1TU

Please note
This is not a building regulation approval

INFORMATIVE NOTE(S) (if any)

________________________________________________________________________________

In arriving at this decision, Birmingham City Council has endeavoured to work with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as required in the National Planning 

Policy Framework, paragraph 38.

________________________________________________________________________________

Water supplies for fire fighting should be in accordance with the "National Guidance Document on 
the Provision for Fire Fighting" published by Local Government Association and WaterUK 

Please ensure that you visit the following link before commencing any development:
http://www.water.org.uk/home/policy/publications/archive/industry-guidance/national-guidance-

document/national-guidance-document-on-water-for-ffg-final.pdf

For further information please contact the West Midlands Fire Service Water Office at 
water.officer@wmfs.net

________________________________________________________________________________

If you want to appeal this decision and to use the inquiry procedure, you now need to tell us, and 
the Planning Inspectorate, at least 10 working days in advance of appeal submission by emailing 
inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk and planning.appeals@birmingham.gov.uk of your 

intention.  More information on this and a template to attach to your email can be found at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/notification-of-intention-to-submit-an-appeal
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“ ” BREEAM rating following completion of the Building Contract.

 

• 

or purchaser’s insurer.
’

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

in WC’s.
• 
• 

 

 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• –
• 
• –
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

The design should achieve the client’s requirement for an EPC rating of ‘A’ with relevant SBEM calculations.

the Client’s requirement to achieve a BREEAM rating of ‘Excellent’. 
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“Measurement Specialist”) to carry out all measurements of the Development and the appointment shall 

 
 

 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• “ ”
• EPC “A” Rated

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• BREEAM “excellent” rating 
• EPC “A” Rated

 

 

base for the structural frame will be designed by the Contractor’s 

–

Engineer’s drawings for detailed information relating to the 

’

base material shall be a minimum granular type II material to Clause 8.04 of ‘Specification for 
Road and Bridge Works’ and to the approval of the Structural Engineer. Recycled aggregates to be 
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the manufacturer’s recommendations. At the end of the defects liability period, the 

 The Main Contractor will coordinate joint locations with the tenant’s 
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–

 

 

accordance with BS 5950 Part1:2000 ‘Design of Steel Structures’ with dead and imposed loading 

Specification and SCI’s Bes

The internal columns to the warehouse shall be provided on a ‘hit and miss’ basis and shall be 

will be partially fixed in accordance with the “Steel Construction Institute” guidance SC1

and rails will be fixed in accordance with manufacturer’s recommendations and will have a 

of FFL to be installed ‘toes down’ to prevent bu

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

 

–

–

–
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Standard ACR[M]001:2000 ‘Test for Fragility of Roofing Assemblies’. 

 

 

 

 

 
manufacturer’s recommendations and the Architect’s design details to 

 

 
achieve a minimum grade ‘EXT B’ certification, certificate reference LPCB 

 

 

thermal ‘U’ value of 

 

 

 The internal lining to the main roof will be Class ‘O’ rating for surface 
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manufacturer’s recommendations and standard approved design details.

 

’

 

 

 

roof purlins in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions, subject to 

 ’

level to the roof areas is envisaged by means of a “cherry picker” mobile 

 
Building Regulations or Designer’s Risk Assessments.

 

 

Euroclass ‘A1’ non

 

 

• 
• 
• Category ‘3’ risk protection

 

 

 

 

 

 “ ”

 

 

 “Built up” 
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entitled “Good Practice in the Selection of Construction Materials” published by the 

 

 

 

 

 

Structural Engineer’s details and manufacture

 
or precast concrete all to the Structural Engineer’s details up to main yard level with 

 

with TWIN hydraulic rams and 500mm hinged curved swing lip complete with “T” type 

 

 

 

 

 
’

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Colours will be as per the Architect’s elevation 
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have screeded tray treads for drum deadening and be complete with nosing’s and the 

 

 The compartment walls to the warehouse will be “White Wall’ (heavy

 

 
colour to be as detailed on Architect’s drawings.

 

 

 

 

Architect’s drawings.
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 Dividing walls to the warehouse, office and cores will be “White Wall’ (heavy

 

 

 

 
runners. Colours will be chosen from the supplier’s standard 

 

 

 

 

 
skirtings and “ radus” nosing’s or equal approved.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KINGS NORTON  n  BIRMINGHAM  n  B38 8SR  n  /// SPARKS.BARED.BRASS

27

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Birmingham+B38+8SR/@52.4118588,-1.9441873,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x4870be687ee676c1:0x25baa435d56c3a65!8m2!3d52.4118529!4d-1.9390267!16s%2Fg%2F1tdyf1_d?entry=ttu


urban8

CONTENTS

PROPERTY OVERVIEW

SITE PLAN

FLOOR PLAN

RACKING PLANS

ELEVATIONS

DEMISE PLAN

ESG

SERVICES

PROJECT TEAM

PLANNING CONSENT

SPECIFICATION

SPECIFICATION

architect’s drawings

 Kitchenette and cleaner’s cupboard 

 

 Suspended ceilings will be Armstrong “Microlook Dune” 600 x 

 

manufacturer’s recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Shanks ‘Back to Wall’ WC’s suites or equivalent quality, subject 

 

 

 

 Provision for cleaner’s storage area at ground floor level. To 

hot and cold water services with 1/2” cross head bib taps.
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Guide and Building Control Officer’s requirements, Clean Air Act, Gas Safety Regulations, 
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corridors, stairs, utility areas and WC’s) provide and fit thermostatically 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
shall be fully insulated to class ‘0’ standards relating to the spread of flame, 

 

 

 .’s and 

 

–

–

–

–

 

 

 

30

KINGS NORTON  n  BIRMINGHAM  n  B38 8SR  n  /// SPARKS.BARED.BRASS

https://www.google.com/maps/place/Birmingham+B38+8SR/@52.4118588,-1.9441873,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x4870be687ee676c1:0x25baa435d56c3a65!8m2!3d52.4118529!4d-1.9390267!16s%2Fg%2F1tdyf1_d?entry=ttu


urban8

CONTENTS

PROPERTY OVERVIEW

SITE PLAN

FLOOR PLAN

RACKING PLANS

ELEVATIONS

DEMISE PLAN

ESG

SERVICES

PROJECT TEAM

PLANNING CONSENT

SPECIFICATION

SPECIFICATION

 

 

 

 

“as installed” drawings, test and commissioning certificates, manufacturer’s 

 

O&M’s are to be issued to the Employer’s 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
panel will be of modular form and comprise MCCB’s providing the necessary 

–
suitable for the supply capacity and be complete with necessary MCCB’s and 
MCB’s together with 25% spareways.
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identified where necessary with cable markers. All designed as “Spaced” in 

 
building. All distribution boards will be provided with MCB’s

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
PIR’s in compliance with Building Regulations Part L.

 

 

 

PIR’s and wired utilising LSF cables in trunking and conduit or LSF/LSF cables. 
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 manufacturers’

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

modulus is in accordance with the structural engineer’s design assumption.

 –
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’

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
–

 
must be a BREEAM or “Sold Secure Bronze Standard” compliant 
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“
”
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any associated builders work to connect to the building’s main LV 

 

 

to the building’s Transformer/s. The Transformers will be sized by the Main 

 

 

 

“Billing” gas meter, the Main Contractor shall include to install a suitably 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

with a “billing” water meter within a purpose
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